UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

IN RE: PROPULSID : MDL NO. 1355
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION : SECTION "L"

JUDGE FALLON

ORDER GRANTING JOINT MOTION FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING DISTRIBUTION OF MDL 1 SETTLEMENT FUND

UPON CONSIDERATION of the Parties' Joint Motion for an Order authorizing the distribution of funds from the Settlement Fund of the MDL 1 Propulsid Resolution Program, it is ordered by the Court that Parties' Motion is hereby granted as follows:

- 1. The Court authorizes the transfer of \$8.75 million (Canadian) from the Settlement Fund of the MDL 1 Propulsid Resolution Program Fund to the Prepulsid Resolution Program, the exact exchange rate to be determined on the date of the entry of this Order;
- 2. The Court authorizes the distribution of funds from the Settlement Fund of the MDL 1 Propulsid Resolution Program Fund, in the same amount authorized for transfer to the Prepulsid Resolution Program, for appropriate contributions to charitable organizations. The Court will appoint a committee to consider the matter and to make recommendations to the Court for disposition of the funds. This charitable fund shall be held in a special account by Deutsche Bank at interest and subject to the future order(s) of this Court.

3. The Court authorizes the return of excess fund monies from the Settlement Fund of the MDL 1 Propulsid Resolution Program Fund to the Defendants, once all awards are fully paid and the Program's terms have been fully executed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA, this \(\frac{15}{2009} \) day of \(\frac{1}{2009} \).

JUDGE ELDON E. FALLON

SF01/ 662628.1 2